"TOWN OF WINCHESTER
2019 Fall Annual Town Meeting

 ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Personnel Board and take any
action in connection with recommendations as to wages and salaries, working conditions, new or
revised rates of wages and salaries, changes, additions, adjustments or revisions of wages and
~ salaries ‘and in classifications and definitions, and in amending, revising and adding to the -
Personnel Policy Guide as well as in other maiters thereto related; and to raise and appropriate
money for any adjustments or revisions of wages and salaries of employees subject and not subject
to collective bargaining agreements or in any job classifications, and to provide for salary or wage
adjustments not otherwise provided for, said monies to be expended by the departments affected;
determine in what manner the monies shall be raised by taxation or 0therw1se or take any other
action in relation thereto,

{Personnel Board) |
Sﬁmmary:

There are six motions that will be considered under this Article. This article involves the approval
of two municipal Collective Bargaining Agreements; the SEIU Local 888 DPW Workers Union
and the SETU Local 888 Custodial Union. Each Municipal group will require two motions; to
approve the changes to the applicable wage schedules; and to transfer previously appropriated
funds to meet the costs of the settlement within the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 budget. The final two
motions under this Article are for a position title change, reclassification, and classification of
positions’ on Schedule 3 - PT Compensation Plan and Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions,

effective January 1, 2020; one to approve the classifications and one to transfer funds for two of
the cla531ﬁcat10ns

MOTION.I: Amendment to DPW Workers Union Compensation Schedule

MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 7 of the Town’s Compensation Plan be amended,
revised and modified in accordance with the recommendation of the Town Manager and the
Personnel Board as set forth in Appendix A - Winchester DPW Workers Compensation
Schedules FY2020, FY2021, & FY2022 and pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU} reached between the Select Board and the SEIU Local 388 Wmchester DPW Workers
Union dated October 18, 2019.

BACKGROUNB: The purpose of this motion is to ame_nd Schedule 7 in the Town’s
Compensation Plan for employees covered by the SEIU Local 888 Winchester DPW Workers
Utifon. A summary of the essential terms and conditions contained in the MOU are listed below: .




. Term: Tuly 12019 through June 30, 2022

‘ Wages: Year 1, FY2020 July 1, 2019 1 5% (Retroactlve)
Year 2, FY2021 . - July 1, 2020 - 1.5%
Year 3, FY2022 July 1, 2021 1.5%

Effective July 1, 2019, add three steps to Schedule 7 T.E.A. Compensanon Schedule (W
: Grades) fora total of 8 steps (retroactlve)

- Effective July 1, 2019, in addition to the 1.5%, increase-each grade and step of the .
compensation schedule by $1.00 per hourly rate for all DPW Workers Union empioyees
{Retroactive). :

Effective July 1, 2020, in addition to the 1.5%, iherease each grade and stee ofthe =
. compensation schedule by $.50 per hourly rate for all DPW Workers Union employees.

Effective July 1, 2021, there will be no additional dollar increase to each grade and s’sep of
the eompensation schedule

‘At the beginning of the next contract cycle, effective July 1, 2022, (FY 2023) steps 1 and 2
will be dropped. Two steps will be added to the high end of the compensation schedule.

_These steps will be re-numbered accordingly, (i.e. steps 3 and 4 will become the new steps 1
and 2 and the added steps 9 and 10 will become steps 7and 8).

Spee1a1 Dutv Asswnments
' : it < BRe : ping: Astipend
‘for Catch Basm Cieanmg w111 be pa1d in the amount of $3 00 to ehg1b1e employees
~annually. _
Amend: §

Putye: A stlpend for operatmg Tlred Excavator (Daewoo) WlIl be pa1d in the amount
of $300 to eligible employees annually.

Stlpend
: Add Beeper pay: Increase from W-12 max rate of 6 hours at $149.40 to a flat rate of $200

Amend: Water and Wastewater Licenses - Increase each level by $200, (1— IV) as shown

below:

Water , “Wastewater
I: 4150 $350° $100  $300
1 $250  $450 - 150 $350
OI: $356  $550 . §260  $400 -
IV: $458 %650 $250 $4:§0'



Amend: " The CDL License stipend effective July I, 1994, each member of the collective

. bargaining vnit who possesses a valid CDL hcense shall receive an annual stlpend of $266-60
$1 000.

Amend Spray License: %—h&ﬂdﬁé—ﬁfﬁ’—%@-@@} Three hundred ($300.00) dollars-

annually for four (4) Employees (maximuni).

©Add: A stlpend of $500 annually will be paid to a union member who maintains a.valid
' Hmstmg License.

MOTION 2: Appropriation of Funds for SETU Local 888 Winchester DPW Workers Union

MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $108,371 for the Department
of Public Works Personal Services Budget (Account #4100) and $65,105 for the Water & Sewer
Enterprise Fund Personal Services (Fund #9100) to fund increases in wages for employees of the
SEIU Local 888 DPW Workers Union for FY2020; $108,371 of said appropriation shall be
transferred from the FY20 Unallocated Wage Account #0312531 and $65,105 shall be funded by
Water-and Sewer Retained Earmngs '

-BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to appropriate the sum of $108,371 for the
Department of Public Works Personal Services Budget (Account #4100) and $65,105 for the
Water & Sewér Enterprise Fund Personal Services (Fund #9100) necessary to meet the costs of a
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the SEIU Local 888 DPW Workers Union.

" MOTION 3: Amendment to Wincheéter Custodial ﬁniori Compensation Schedule |

MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 11 of the Town’s Compensation Plan be amended,
revised and modified in accordance with the recommendation of the Town Manager and the
Personnel Board as set forth in Appendix B - Winchester Custodial Union Compensation
Schedules ¥Y2020, FY2021, & FY2022 and pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding

(MOU) reached between the Select Board and the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Custodial Union -
dated October 18, 2019. :

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend Schedule 11 in the Town’s
Compensation Plan for employees covered by the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Custodial Union.
A summary of the essential terms and conditioris contained in the MOU are listed below:

 Term: July i, 2019 through June 30, 2022
Wages: Year 1, FY2020 - July 1,2019 - 1.5% (Retroactive)
- Year2, FY2021 July 1,2020 1.5%
Year 3, Y2022 July 1, 2021 ' 2.0%
Arficle XII Sick Leave A

Amend the second sentence under Sick Leave Accumulation to read:



For employees who have accrued 90 or more days as of January 1, the Town Wﬁl buy back-
" unused sick days from the prior year {up to a maximum of 15) for &H}(H}G $125.00.

Article XV Uniforms
Amend Section 4: ’
Upon the presentatmn of a pald receipt(s), effectlve 7 uly 1,2019, each eustodla.n %&Hbe

- weﬂesheesﬂaﬂd—er—appfepﬂate—wefkﬂﬂeak&s— union member w1il be glven a smgular fixed
allowance of $250 per year to be added to payroll for the purchase of work shoes or OSHA-
approved work sneakers. The Town shall make reimbursement no later than three Weeks of
the submission of a recelpt

Article XTX Pav for Work beyond Normal Hours
Add to first sentence:
A minimum of three (3) hours pay will be paid to Employees covered by this Agreement
when called upon to work at scheduled function(s) or for other purposes, including snow and
ice removal, at a time outside the normal working hours unless it is the continuation of their
regular work hours. ' '

) ~ Add to second sentence: There will be a $10.00'per hour differential for shifts which extend-
" beyond 12 0°clock midnight to 6:00 AM; differential pay will not apply to overtime.

Article XXTi Working at a Higher Grade
‘Amend first paragraph:
Whenever a custodian covered by.this Agreement is called upon to substitute for a custodian
" who is paid at a higher rate of compensation, the substitute employee shall be paid at the
higher rate in the equivalent step occupied by him/her in his/her own grade. This will include
payment for the entire period of assignment after 48 hours. This-deesnotinclude

assygnmeﬂ%s—fer—vaeaﬁeﬁ—éaﬁh Custodia,ns will not be respon51ble for supervising students as
part of their duties.

Effective July 1, 2019, five additional steps wﬂl be added to Compensatlon Seheduie 11 School

Custodian Compensation Schedule. Step VIITE will be the new maximum step (Retroactwe to July
1, 2019)

_ After the current contract cycle, effectlve July 1,2022 (FY 2023), existing steps 1 and 2 will be
dropped and steps 3 and 4 will become the new steps 1 and 2 respectively. Two more steps will
be added at the higher end of the eompensatlon schedule becoming the new steps 7 and 8.

Add:

Evening Shift Differential ‘
© Effective July 1, 2019, $0.75 per hour night differential for all evening shift (regularly scheduled '
between 2:00 PM — 11:00 PM) custodians (retroactive to September 3, 2019). Night differential
will not be paid to custodians when they move to day shifts due to school vacations.



MOTION 4: Appropriation of Funds for SEIU Local 888 Winchester Custodial Union

'MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town transfer the sum of $32,319 from the FY20
Unallocated Wage Account #0312531 to the Department of Public Works Personal Services:
Budget (Account #4100) to fund increases in wages for employees of the SEIU Local 888
Winchester Custodial Union for FY2020.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to transfer $32 319 to supplement the FY2020
Department of Public Works Personal Services Budget necessary to meet the costs of a collective -
bargammg agreement between the Town and the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Custodial Union.

MOTION 5: Amendment to Posnt:on Title Change, Reclass1ﬁcat10n, and Classifications

MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town’s Compensation Plan be amended effective January
1, 2020 as recommended by the Town Manager and the Personnel Board as set forth in
Appendlx C— Amendment to Position Title Change, Reclass:ﬁcatmn and Class1ﬁcatmns

Schedule 3 — PT Compensation Plan FY20

DELETE: Compensétion,TitIe:

PT-10 Assistant Town Clerk
ADD: - Compensation Title:
PT-11 Assistant Town Clerk
PT-11 Human Resources Coordinator

Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Plan FY20

DELETE:  Compensation Title:  Compensation:
L Library Junior Page 9.86 10.27 10.70 11.11 11 52 11.92 12. 35/hr
Library Senior Page  13.54 13.98 14.40 14.79 15.17 15.60 16.02/hr

ADD: Compensation Title:
- Library Shelver 13.54 14.01 14.50 15.01 15.54 16 08 16. 64/111‘
Traffic Director 24.00/hr

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to ratify the recommendation of the Town
Manager and the Personnel Board with respect to the reclassifications of the Assistant Town Clerk
in the Town Clerk’s Office, addition of a Human Resources Coordinator position in the Human
Resources Office, addition of a Traffic Director position in the Police Department, and a
reclassification and title change for a Library Junior Page and Library Senior Page to a Library

Shelver in the Library. '

' MOTION 6:

MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $1 342 to the following
Municipal Personal Services Budgets as listed below, to fund wage increases effective January 1,

5



2020 as a result of a position title change and reclassification on Schedule 3 — PT'Cbmpcnsaﬁon
Plan and Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions; $1,342 shall be transferred from the FY20
Unallocated Wage Account #0312531:

‘Department #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $ 463.00
Department #6110 Library ' : . $ 879.00

TOTAL: ‘ $1,342.00

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to,.’zransfer- $1,342 from the previouslyv

appropriated FY20 Unallocated ‘Wage Account #0312531 to supplement the FY2020 Library

Personal Services Budget to meet the cost of reclassifying a Library Junior Page and Library Senior -

“ Page to a Library Shelver and to supplement the FY2020 Town Clerk’s Personal Services Budget
to meet the cost of reclassifying the Assistant Town Clerk position.



Town of Winchéster

APPENDIX A

Wi‘nchester DPW Workers
- Compensation Schedules
FY2020, FY2021 & FY2022



SCHEDULE 7

T.E.A. Compensation Schedule (W Grades) - FY20 - July 1, 2013

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum It 111 v Maximum

vi

V'L

W-9  Laborer- ' ' 21.09 2171 22,23 22.89 - 23.83

W-10  Motor Equipment Operator 21.74 22.26 22.57 23.65 24.41
Skilled Laborer '
Water Meter Reader -

W-11  Heawy Motor Equipmént Operator 2259 2327 2389 . 2458 2638
Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor
Stock Clerk

W-12 Custodian - Geﬂefal S 23.41 - 24.18 24.78 28,47 26.27
" Malrienance Craftsman ) . '
Mechanic - Special Equipment Operator
Motor Eguipment Repairman
Special Equipment Operator '
Tree Ciimber
;l'ransfer Station Scale Cperator

W-13 ' Head Custodian - General : ‘ 24.56 25.39 26.14 26,90 27.75
Working Foreman ' - '
Motor Equipment Repairman-Welder
Transfer Siation Operator
Skilled Craftsman B
Hiéhway Working Foreman
Grounds Working Foreman
" Horticukural Specialist

W.14 Highway Foreman 2542 247 26.95 2775 28.63
Transfer Sfation Foreman '
" Skiled Craftsman A
Maintznance Foreman
Cemetery Foreman
Traffic Signalizatic‘nl Fﬁreman

Forestry Foreman
W-14a Foreman o ' 25.42 26.17 2695 2775 2863

W-15 Mechanical Speciafist 2842 2712 27.89 28.70 . 29.60
Multi-Cradts Speciafist ' ' '
* General Foreman

The preceding rates reflect a 1.5% increase adjustment over FY19 January rates including
3 additional steps and an increase in each gfade and step by $1.00 per hourly rate

FY20 is the 1st year of a 3-year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the SE[U, Locai 888.

g

24.46

2527

26.28

27.20 -

2873

2064

29.64

30.64

25.32

26.16

27.21

28.16

29.74

30.69

30.69

3172

R

26.21

27.08

2817 |

2915

30.79

31.77

31.77

32.84



SCHEDULE 7

TEA. Compensation Schedule (W Grades) - FY21 - July 1, 2020

Compensation Grade/Title ' Minimum It [H . v Maximum

Vi

V'

Viik

W-9  Laborer ) 21.91 22.54 23.06 2373 . 2448

A D Motor. Equipment Cperator ' 22.57 23.09 23.81 24.50 25.28
Skited Laborer ' :
Water Meter Reader

W-11  Heawy Motor Equipment Operator 23.43 24,12 24.75 2545 - 2626
Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor )
Stock Clerk

W-12  Custodian - General : 24.28 25,04 25.65 35 27.46-
Maintenance Craftsman :
. Miechanic - Special Equipment Operator
Molor Equipment Repairman
Special Equiprnent Operator
Tree Climber

Transfer Station Scale Operator

W13 . Head Custodian - General 7 . 25.43 26.27 27.03 27.80 28.67
Working Foreman
Motor Equipment Repairman-Welder
_ Transfer Stah'_os Cperalor
Skilled Craftsman B
Highway Working Foreman
Grounds Working Foreman
Horticuttural Spectalist

W.14 . Highway Foreman 26.30 27.06 27.85 28.67 29.56
Transfer Station Foreman ) ' '
Skilled Crafisman A
Maintenance Foreman
Cemeélery Foreman
Traffic Signalization Foreman

Forestry Forerman
W-14a Foreman o 28.30 27,06 27.85 28.67 29.56
W-15  Mechanical Specialist ‘ 27.32 28.03 28.81 29.63 30.54

Multi-Crafts Specialist

General Foreman

The preceding rates feflect a 1.5% increase adjustment over FY20 July rates including
3 additional steps and an increase in each grade and step by .50 cents per hourly rate

Fy21 is the 2nd year of a 3-year agreemeni between ihe Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

9

2533

26.15

2717

28.11

29.66

30.58

30.58

31.60

26.20-

| 27.05

28.12

29.08

30.59

31.65

31.65

32.70

27.10

27.99

29.09

30.09

3175

3275

32.75

33.83



SCHEDULE 7.

T.E.A. Compensation Schedule (W Grades) - FY22 - July 1, 2021

Compensation Grade/Title _ Minimum

Maximum

vi

Vil

vill

W8 Laborer ' ' 22.24

W-1C ~ Motor Eguiprment Operator 22.81
Skilied Laborer ’
Water Meter Reader

W-11  Heaw Molor Equiprﬁent Operator 2378
" Tennis Court Mainfenance Supervisor
Stock Clerk

W-12 Cuslodian - General ' 24.62
- Maintermnce Crafisman .
Mechanic - Special Equipment Operater
Motor Equipment Repairman
Special Equipment Operator
“Tree Climiber '

Transfer Station Scale Operator

W-13  Head Custodian - General - osel

Working Forerman
Motor Equipment Repairman-Welder
Transfer Station Operator '
Skilled Craftsman B
Highway Working Fereman

" Grounds Working Foreman
Horticutural Specialist

W-14 Highway Foreman ‘ . 2669
Transfer Station Foreman
Skilled Grafisman A
Maintenance Foreman -
" Cemetery Foreman
Traffic Signaiization Foreman

Forestry Foreman
W-14a Foreman . o 26.69
W-15 Mechanical Specialist 27.73

Multi-Crafts Specialist
General Foreman

The preceding rates reflect a 1.5% increase adjustment over FY21 July rates including

an additional 3 steps.

2288

23.44

24,48

2542

26,56

27.47

27.47

28.45

- 234

2417

. 25.12

26.03

27.44

2827 -

28.27

29.24

24.09 .

12487

25.83

28.75

28.22

20.10

28.10

30,07

24.85

25.86

T 26.65°

27.57

29.10

30.00

30,00

31.00

FY22 is the 3rd year of & 3-year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

10

25.71

26.54 -

27.58

. 2853

30.16

31.04

3104

32,08

26,60

27.46

-28.54°

29.52

3115

3242

3212

33.19

27.51

28.41

29.53

© 30.54

32.23

33.24°

33.24

34.34



‘Town of -Winchester _ -

 APPENDIX B

‘Winchester Custodial Union
Compensation Schedules
FY2020, FY2021 & FY2022

i1



SCHEDULE 11

. School Custodian Compensation Schedule FY20 - July 1, 2019

27.34

31.22

This schedule rebresents 1.5% increase adjustrments to FY19 January rates including
an additional 5 steps :

31.84

FY20 is the 1st year ofa3 year agreement betweén ﬂ_\e Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 838,

2

‘Compensation Grade/Title li [} 1 Vi VIl Vil
§C-1  Janitor B 1313 13.88 1444 1473 1502 1532  -15.63 15.94.
SC4  Janitor A Jes4 780 1905 19.43 1982 2022 2082 2103
SC7  Custodian 1 1944 2140 2236 2281 2327 2374 2421 2469
SC-8  Custodian 2 2030 2172 2209 23.45° 2392 2440 2489  25.39
SC—Q.' Custodian 3 21.10 '22.29 2360 24,07 - 24,55 25.04 25.54 .26.0'5
SC-10  Custodian 4 21.63 '22.93 24.78 25.28 25.79 26.31 Azs.va4 27.38°
SC-11  Gustodian 5 2226 2356 2485 2535 - 2586 2638  26.91 27.45:
sc-1'2l Custodian & 23507 24.82 26.11 | 26.63  27.18 27.70 28.25 25.-82
.SC—‘13 Custodian 7 2477 26.10 2'}.42 27.97‘ 28.53 29.10 ) 29..68 30.27
SC-14  Custodian 8 2641 2737 2911 2969  30.28  30.89 3151 3214
§G-15  Custodian 8 28.72 30,61 3248 3343 33.79



SCHEDULE 11

School Custodian Compénsation Schedule FY21 - July 1, 2029

This schedule represents 1.5% increase adjustments to FY20 July rates including
an additional 5 steps. ’ ' '

FY21 is the 2nd year of a 3 year agreement between the Tawn of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888,

13

.Cc_»m;ie nsation Grade/Title' ] 1]} N v Vi Vi Vil
$C4  Janitor B 13.33 14.09 14.66 1#.95 15.25 15.53 -15..86 16.18 -
SC4  JanitorA a9 1807 1934 1872 2042 2052 2093 s
SC-7  Custodian 1 1973 21.42 2270 .23.15 23.62 2410 2457  25.06
Sc8  Custodian2 2060 - 22.06 _23.53 23.80  24.28 2477 és._zs 26.77
SC-6  Custodian 3 2142 2262 2395 2443 2492 26.42 292 2644
SC-0  Custodian 4 2105 . 2827 2515 2566 2648 2670 - 27.24  27.79
SC-11 Custodian 5 o2 et 2620 2573 gé.zs 2678 271.31° . 27.86
§C-12  Cuslodian 6 2385 2518 2650 2703 2757 2812 : 2867 2925
' SC13  Custodian 7 2514 2649 "27.83‘ 28.39 2896 2954 3013 3072
SC-14  Custodiang 2650 2778 2055 3044 3073 3136 se8 3262
§C-15  Custodian 9 27.75 .29'.15 3107 3168 3232 3287  33.63 3430



SCHEDULE 11

School Custodian Compensation Schedule  FY22 - July 1, 2021

Vil

This schedule represents 2% increase adjustments fo FY21 July rates including

an additional 5 steps.

FY?22 is the 3rd year of a 3 year agreermient between the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

28.31

14

Compensation Grade/Title ] - H v vV Vi Vill

SG-1 Janitor B ' 1360 14.37  1_4.95‘ 15.25 15.56 ‘1.5.8‘6 16.18 16.50

SC4 - JanitorA 1743 1843 1973 2041 2052 2093 2135 21.78

SC-7  Custodian 1 20.12 21.85 23.15 23.61 24.09 2458 25.06 25.56
SC-8  Custodian 2 21.01 22.49 23.80 24.28 24.77 2527 2597 %298
SC9  Custodian3 2185 2307 24.43 24.92 25.42 2593  26.44 26.97
SC-10  Custodian 4 22.39 23.74 2565 26.17 %70 723 gf.?&‘ 28.35

SC-11  Custodian 5 23.07 2439 *25'.72 2625 . 2678 2732 27.86 28.42

s‘c'-'tz Custpdian 6 24.33 25.69 27.03 2167 28.12 2668 29.24 29.84

$C-13  Custodian 7 2564 2702 2839 28.96 20.54 30.13 30.73 134 -
SC-14 - Custodian 8 27.03 28.34 3014 30.74 31.34 3198 . 3262 3320

SC15.  Custodian 8 ' 29.73‘: 31.69 3232 3296 33.63 - 34.30 34.98



Town of Win‘chester'

APPENDIX C

Amendment to Position Title Change, )

Reclassxﬁcatmn and Class1ﬁcat10ns

15



SCHEDULE 3

PT Compensation Plan FY20 - JULY 1, 2015

Compensation Grade/Title . 1

16.

CPT6 7 : 18.47
PT-7 Civilian Dispatcher - 21.19

PT-8 Finance Commitiee Secrelary ' 2312
Chief Dispatcher
Transperiafion Coordihater COA

PT-9 Dag Officer 25.20
Library Network Administrator o
Parking Ticket Administrator/Hearings Officer

PFT-10 Accounts.Payable Supenvsor 49,038
~AssistantTown-Clark-
ADA Coordinator

PT-11 Geriatric Social Worker 51,489
Senior Aftercare Coordinator
‘Professicnal Litrarian )
Community Fducatich Coordinator
Community Health Program Manager
Execulive Coordinator © .
Preschool/After Schaol Director
Youth Center Coordinater
Bufiding Maintenance Specialist
Assistant Town Clerk
* Human Resources Coordinator

*

PT-12 Engineering Inspecior
Administrative Coordinator
Maintenance'-Specialist - Eleclrician
Maintenance Specialist - Plumber
HVAC Technician
Payrol/Benefits Coordinator

20.14
21.96

23.97

26,06 -

50,754

53,282

54,064 55856

Water Sysiam Disiiibution Treatment General Foreman .

F1-13 Plumbing/Gas Inspector . 58,764
Wiring Inspecior
Waier Treatment Plant Operator
Cemetery Coordinator
Gonservation Administraior
Recreation Coordinater

PT-14 Junior Engineer ’ 59,604
Library Department Head
Head of Circulation
Faciiifies Coordinator
Operations - Supervisar X
Building Maintenance Cootdinator
Public Health Nurse
Building Inspecior

PT-15 Water System Distribution Supervisar 62,586
Fleet Coordinster ’
Transfer Station Coordinater

The preceding rates reflect a 1.5% adjustment over _FY‘[Q January rates

58,749

61,691

64,773

20.82

2271

2476

26.99

52,526

55,160

57,809

60,807

63,835

67,040

16

21.57

. 23.50

25.60

27.86

54,363

57,081

59,840

62,936

66,032

69,382

22.31

24.34

26.62

28.89

58,270

59,085

62,037

65,144

68,393

71,816

2314
2518

-27.48

29.93

58,237

51,148

84,207 -

67,420

70,791

74,326°

23,91

26.07

28,39

30.98

60,280

63,201

66,282

60,690

73,267

77,798

24.75
26.99

29.38

.32.05

62,380

65,508

68,599

72,131

75,832

80,520

25.60
27.92

30.41

33.19
64,572

67,797

71,002

74,654

78,485

83,340

26.49
28.88

3148

34.34

6,833

70,171

73,488

77,268

81,231

86,255



SCHEDULE 5

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY20 - JULY 1,‘2019

Comgpensation Title

Emergency Management Coordinator
Worker's Compensation Agent
Veterans' Agent

Records Administrator

ADA Coordinator

Animal Inspector

Veteran's Graves Caretaker
Planning Board Engineer

Fair Housing Director

Assistant Library Director

Registrar of Voters

Registrar of Voters (Town Clerk)
Sealer of Weights and Measurers

- Radio Mechanic

#*

Custodian of Retirement Funds
OPEB Trustee

School Traffic Officer

Tratffic Director

Student Drafter

Deputy Inspector

Schood Messenger

Voting Machine Custodian

Recording Secretary - School Committes
Palice Matron 7

Hearings Officer

Non-Classified Clerk

Non-Classified Laborer

Public Safety Building Custadian
LibraryduniorPage—~
tHbrary-Genior-Page-

Library Shelver

Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor
Tennis Maintenance Assistant
Council on Aging Vehicie Drive.r

Each Election: -
Warden '
Depity Warden/Clerk

Inspector

Town Census: -
Registrar of Voters/Supervisor

" Registrar of Voters/Temporary

Town Meeting:

AudiofVisual Operator (student)
Audiofvisual Operator {faculy)
Checker ’

Compensation

‘§2,737 Year
10,131 fYear
8,104 Year
10,131 Year
5,290 Near
5,770 fYear
1,700 fYear
21,8950 fYear
2,835 fYear
7,792 8,768 9,551 [Year
1,971 Near
2,083 fYear
8,073 Near
3,670 Year

2,683 IYear

5,075 IYear

17.03 /Hour

24.00 fHour

‘337 430 Meek

281 Mleek

12.90 /Hour

25.82 /Hour

11.61 IHpur

16.76 /Hour

18.76 /Hour

. 5,04 Hour

9.04 15.24 /Hour .

22.58 23.33 24,15 /Hour )

QBB T B FB—— 445 A 021 2,86 /Hour-
48:54— 1588 — 4t D 14T B — 15 T 5601602 Hour
13.54 1441 1450 1501 1554 16.08 1664 MHour
26,57 2747 27.87 2860 2932 30.01 /Hour

20.85 2140 2193 2247 23.00 23.53 fHour

16.00 1656 17.14 47.74 18,36 /Hour

236 /Election
197 /Election
156 /Election

1,f 00 NYear
0.43 .’Nar_ne

39.33 /Session
83.65 /Session
7.74 Mour (Minimun 2 Hours)

The preceding rates reflect a 1.5% adjustrent over FY19 January rates

17



